 1
Abstract—This actual document discloses a communication
network´s design process that provides wireless connectivity and
computer services to the Caranqui´s Parish government, defining
strategic places capable of covering the entire parish in order to
provide internet services, computer security, voice and video
transmission and most of all to reduce the digital gap in the
Caranqui´s Parish.

coverage. [1]
Characteristics:
 It works with an adaptive modulation and codification
(ACM) with the following medthos: BPSK—
QPSK—16QAM—64QAM
 It supports TDD—FDD Duplexing
 Sets a médium Access protocol TDMA
 Multiplexing: OFM—OFDMA—SOFDMA
 It supports MIMO antennas
 It provides quality and service
 The frequencies used are defined according to the
region / country where the technology is applied (see
Table 1)
Table 1: Frequency distribution by region or country
Region or Country Frequency bands for WiMAX
EE.UU. 2.3, 2.5 y 5.8 GHz
South and Central America 2.3, 2.5 y 5.8 GHz
Europe 3.5, 5.8 y 2.5 GHz
Southeast Asia 2.3, 2.5, 3.3 y 5.8 GHz
Middle East and Africa  3.5 y 5.8 GHz
Architecture
WIMAX Technology is based on the OSI reference model
represented in 7 layers, it functions on the physical layer
divided by 4 sub-layers and the MAC sub-layer coming from
the data link is divided in 3 sub-layers (see figure 1).[1]
Carlos A. Vásquez, Edwin G. Túquerrez
Network Communications Design to the
Caranqui´s Parish Government´s Benefit
C
 2
Figure 1: Architecture of IEEE 802.16 layers.
Source: IEEE Std 802.16 ™ -2009, IEEE, 29 May 2009.
Format weft MAC
IEEE standard 802.16 defines two types of wefts, GMH which
is generic and the second one which is the headlong MAC
without payload mainly used to favor broad band (BR).
WIMAX technology works mainly in the wefts´ headlong to
provide the mentioned benefits by this standard (see Figure
2).[1]
Figure 2: Format of the WiMAX frame.
Source: IEEE Std 802.16 ™ -2009, IEEE, 29 May 2009.
Description of each field from wefts heading (see Table 2)
Table 2: Description of the bits contained in the header of the WIMAX
frame.
Bit Description Functions
1 HT (Header Type) Indicates the frame type:
0 = (GMH) Generic Mac
1 = (BR) request bandwidth or Mac without
payload
1 EC (Encription
control)
0 = payload encrypted
1 = not encrypted payload
6 Type  Indicates whether special type of payload and
subheadings
1 ESF (Extended
Subheader)
0 = no sub header
1 = contains subheadings and activated GMH
1 CI (CRC Indicator) 0= no CRC
1= CRC
2 EKS (Encription Key
Squence)
It is responsible for encrypting the payload of
the frame only active if EC is 1
11 LEN (Lenght) Length in bits of MAC PDU including the
header and CRC
16 CID (ID Connection ) Shows connection identifier of frame header
8 HCS (Header Check
Sequence)
detect errors in the frame header
B. Firewall
It is a tool that can be implemented in hardware or software or